506746599 07/01/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6793415

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ACUTE INNOVATIONS LLC	06/30/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ACUMED LLC
Street Address:	5885 NE CORNELIUS PASS RD
City:	HILLSBORO
State/Country:	OREGON
Postal Code:	97124

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	15804638	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)827-8185

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-372-1121

Email: chicago.patents@klgates.com

Correspondent Name: K&L GATES LLP Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 1135

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60690-1135

NAME OF SUBMITTER: CHRISTOPHER L.E. HINES, REG. NO. 69210	
SIGNATURE:	/Christopher L.E. Hines/
DATE SIGNED:	07/01/2021

Total Attachments: 3

source=3725147-00159 - Assignment (Acute to Acumed)#page1.tif source=3725147-00159 - Assignment (Acute to Acumed)#page2.tif source=3725147-00159 - Assignment (Acute to Acumed)#page3.tif

PATENT 506746599 REEL: 056735 FRAME: 0816

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Acute Innovations LLC (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 21421 NW Jacobson Road, Suite 700, Hillsboro, OR 97124, is the owner by assignment of the patents and patent applications in an application (or provisional application) for Letters Patent of the United States entitled:

	BONE FIXATION SYSTEM WITH OPPOSED MOUNTI	NG PORTIONS
	and identified by	
be filed	Attorney Docket No. , and/or executed by me on ever led in the United States Patent Office; and	n date herewith and about to
	Serial No. <u>15/804,638</u> , filed in the United States Patent Office	ce on November 6, 2017; and
existing	WHEREAS, <u>Acumed LLC</u> (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a limited lialing under the laws of the State of <u>Delaware</u> , and having a usual place of	

ıd Cornelius Pass Rd, Hillsboro, OR 97124, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest therein, in accordance with agreements entered into with ASSIGNEE;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for one U.S. Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, which ASSIGNEE accepts, ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to the inventions described and/or claimed in said PATENT RIGHTS, together with ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications listed on Exhibit A and such other patents as may issue thereon or claim priority under United States law or international convention, including but not limited to non-provisionals, continuations, divisionals, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, and substitutions of said patents and patent applications, and any right, title and interest ASSIGNOR may have in provisional applications to which said PATENT RIGHTS claim priority; said inventions, applications and patents to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made; ASSIGNOR hereby conveys all of its rights arising under or pursuant to any and all United States laws and international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for patent, including but not limited to any cause(s) of action and damages accruing prior to this assignment; ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that this assignment, being of its entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions. applications and patents, carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all patents by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all patents to ASSIGNEE in its own name as assignee of ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest therein;

AND, ASSIGNOR hereby further agrees for itself and its successors, assigns, agents, and legal representatives: to provide statements or testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said inventions or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved; to communicate to ASSIGNEE,

> PATENT REEL: 056735 FRAME: 0817

Patent Assignment 15/804,638 Page 2

its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, any facts known to ASSIGNOR regarding said inventions, and to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and generally execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid inventions to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, including the execution of non-provisional, substitution, continuation, divisional, reissue, reexamination, or corresponding foreign or international patent applications; and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to obtain, record and enforce full protection for the inventions in all countries, but in each instance at ASSIGNEE's reasonable expense;

AND, ASSIGNOR does hereby authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any officials of any country or countries other than the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other forms of industrial property protection, to issue the same as shall be granted upon any application relating to said PATENT RIGHTS to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives;

AND, ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and agrees that it has full right to convey the entire right, title, and interest assigned, and it has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith;

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE by their duly authorized representatives acting on their own free will have caused this instrument to be duly executed on the dates set forth below.

Acute Innovations LLC (ASSIGNOR)

DocuSigned by: By: Name: Scott Cameron Title:

Secretary/VP Finance & CFO

6/30/2021 Date:

> **PATENT REEL: 056735 FRAME: 0818**

Patent Assignment 15/804,638 Page 3

Acumed LLC (ASSIGNEE)

By: Name: Nikki Siddiqui

Title: VP Finance & CFO
Date: 6/30/2021

PATENT REEL: 056735 FRAME: 0819

RECORDED: 07/01/2021